

No. 09-505

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

480.00 ACRES OF LAND and  
GILBERT A. FORNATORA,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ILYA SHAPIRO  
*Counsel of Record*  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 218-4600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS SEVERAL BIG-PICTURE ISSUES.....	6
A. Eminent Domain, Even When Used for Good Reason, Is Prone to Abuse....	6
B. The Government Has a Long History of Heavy-Handed Condemnation Blight in the Southern District of Florida.....	8
C. The Principles Underlying the Uniform Relocation Assistance Act Have Not Been Followed Here.....	10
II. THE SUPREME COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE NEXUS STANDARD RATHER THAN THE PRIMARY PURPOSE STANDARD BECAUSE THE PRIMARY PURPOSE STANDARD OFFERS PROPERTY OWNERS VIRTUALLY NO PROTECTION.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE SUPREME COURT SHOULD ADOPT A STANDARD FOR THE PROCESS OF CALCULATING JUST COMPENSATION THAT IS CONSISTENT WITH DUE PROCESS, EQUAL PROTECTION, AND THE GENERAL FAIRNESS STANDARDS THE GOVERNMENT IS REQUIRED TO FOLLOW IN MANY SETTINGS.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954) .....	6
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971) ...	10
<i>Chambers v. Miss.</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973) .....	21, 22
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914) .....	20
<i>Gwathmey v. United States</i> , 215 F.2d 148 (5th Cir. 1954) .....	8
<i>Hawaiian Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984) .....	6
<i>Kelo v. New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005) ...	6, 15, 24
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	15
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....	20
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007) .....	21
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	24
<i>Schroeder v. New York</i> , 371 U.S. 208 (1962) .....	21, 22-23
<i>Shirey v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 255 (1959) .....	13
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	24
<i>United States v. 5.00 Acres of Land</i> , 673 F.2d 1244 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	9-10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. 27.93 Acres</i> , 924 F.2d 506 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	14, 15
<i>United States v. 222 Acres of Land</i> , 324 F. Supp. 1170 (D. Md. 1971) .....	17-18
<i>United States v. 320.0 Acres</i> , 605 F.2d 762 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	9
<i>United States v. 480.00 Acres of Land</i> , 557 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Certain Lands in Truro</i> , 476 F. Supp. 1031 (D. Mass. 1979)....	3-4, 17, 18
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993) .....	23
<i>United States v. Land</i> , 213 F.3d 830 (5th Cir. 2000).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Meadow Brook Club</i> , 259 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1958) .....	14
<i>United States v. Va. Elec. &amp; Power Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 624 (1961) .....	3
<i>Vanhorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. 304 (1795).....	6
<i>Windsor v. McVeigh</i> , 93 U.S. 274 (1876) .....	23

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. AMEND. V .....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

## STATUTES

42 U. S. C. § 4601 <i>et seq</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U. S. C. § 4621 .....	11
42 U. S. C. § 4651 .....	11-12, 13
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 71.1 .....	4, 8
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Building Empires, Destroying Homes: Eminent Domain Abuse in New York</i> (Institute for Justice, Arlington, VA), Oct. 2009 .....	6
Dana Berliner, <i>Public Power, Private Gain</i> (Institute for Justice, Arlington, VA), Apr. 2003 .....	6
Gideon Kanner, <i>Condemnation Blight: How Just is Just Compensation?</i> , 48 NOTRE DAME L. 765 (1973) .....	7
Patrick McGeehan, <i>Pfizer to Leave City That Won Land-Use Case</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 13, 2009, at A1.....	6-7
